IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio ex rel. Citizens Not Politicians 545 East Town Street Columbus, OH 43215

State of Ohio ex rel. Cara Dillon 4760 Mason Oaks Drive Mason, OH 45040

and

State of Ohio *ex rel.* **Annette Tucker Sutherland** 16817 Aldersyde Drive Shaker Heights, OH 44120

Relators,

v.

Ohio Ballot Board 180 Civic Center Drive, 5th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Frank LaRose, in his official capacities as Chair of the Ohio Ballot Board and Ohio Secretary of State 180 Civic Center Drive, 5th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Senator Theresa Gavarone, in her official capacity as Member of the Ohio Ballot Board 1 Capitol Square, 2nd Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Senator Paula Hicks-Hudson, in her official capacity as Member of the Ohio Ballot Board 1 Capitol Square, Ground Floor Columbus, OH 43215

William Morgan, in his official capacity as Member of the Ohio Ballot Board 8740 Stoutsville Pike Stoutsville, OH 43154 SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 2024-1200

Original Action in Mandamus Pursuant to Article XVI, Section 1 of the Ohio Constitution

Expedited Election Case Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule of Practice 12.08

Representative Terrence Upchurch, in his official capacity as Member of the Ohio Ballot Board 77 S. High Street, 10th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Respondents.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RELATORS STATE OF OHIO *EX REL*. CITIZENS NOT POLITICIANS, ET AL.

Dolores P. Garcia (0085644) UB Greensfelder LLP 1100 Skylight Office Tower 1660 West Second Street Cleveland, Ohio 44113 Telephone: 216-583-7000 Facsimile: 216-583-7001 dgarcia@ubglaw.com

Simone T. Leeper* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER 1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 (202)736-2200 <u>sleeper@campaignlegal.org</u> * *Pro Hac Vice Motion Pending*

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
I. The Ohio Ballot Board's Approved Ballot Language regarding Gerrymandering is Misleading, Deceptive, and Factually Inaccurate	3
II. The Ohio Ballot Board's Approved Ballot Language regarding Public Input is Misleading, Deceptive, and Factually Inaccurate	5
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
Daunt v. Benson, 956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
Daunt v. Benson, 999 F.3d. 299 (6th Cir. 2021)	1
Gaffney v. Cummings, 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	4
Gill v. Whitford, 585 U.S. 48 (2018)	1
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)	1, 4, 5
State ex rel. Ohioans United for Reproductive Rights v. Ohio Ballot Board, 2023-Ohio-3325 ("Ohioans United")	1, 5, 7, 8
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Regulations	Page
Cal. Const., art. XXI, § 2(b)	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 8253(a)(1)	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 8253(a)(7)	8
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6(8)	7
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6(9)	7
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6(10)	8
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6(11)	8
Mich. Const., art. IV, § 6(14)(b)	7
Ohio Const., art II, § 1	2
Ohio Const., art. XI, § 1(C)	6
Ohio Const., art. XI, § 6(B)	3
Ohio Const., art XVI, § 1	2
R.C. 121.22	5
R.C. 121.22(A)	5
R.C. 3519.21	2
Other Authorities	Page

California Citizens Redistricting Commission, *Report on Final Maps: 2020 California Citizens Redistricting Commission* at 2-3, 21 (Dec. 26, 2021), available at https://wedrawthelines.ca.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/64/2023/01/Final-Maps-Report-with-

Appendices-12.26.21-230-PM-1.pdf (accessed Aug. 23, 2024) [https://perma.cc/4WQE-W7NE]
